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405-35 (LS)
Amanda L. Shelton
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William M. Castro 

Relative to recognizing Yuk Lan Moylan as a recipient of the 2020 Centenarian; and
commemorating her the celebration of her one hundred (102) years of longevity.

12/24/20
8:00 a.m.

12/30/20
10:00 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
12/24/2020 8:24 AM



12/24/20 8:00 a.m.
rennae
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Admin



12/24/20 8:00 a.m.
rennae



12/24/20 8:00 a.m.
rennae




