## I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
405-35 (LS)		Relative to recognizing Yuk Lan Moylan as a recipient of the 2020 Centenarian; and commemorating her the celebration of her one hundred (102) years of longevity.	12/24/20 8:00 a.m.	12/30/20 10:00 a.m.						

## I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2020 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 405 -35 (LS)

Introduced by:

1

12

13

14

Amanda L. Shelton
Tina Rose Barnes
William M. Castro

Relative to recognizing Yuk Lan Moylan as a recipient of the 2020 Centenarian; and commemorating her the celebration of her one hundred (102) years of longevity.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

WHEREAS, while residing in Hawaii, the military hired them to come to Guam

## 2 MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN: WHEREAS, Yuk Lan Moylan was born in Hawaii to the proud parents George 3 4 Lim Ho and Annie Kaihe; and 5 WHEREAS, Yuk met the love of her life FL "Scotty" Moylan while going to school and cleaning homes at Fort Shafter, Hawaii. Scotty would be doing PT and 6 7 wanted to impress her by running laps during her lunch time in the field. She always 8 thought what had that man done to have to run so many laps; and 9 WHEREAS, Yuk Lan married Francis L. Moylan on March 27, 1938. They 10 have four children: Kurt, Richard, Francis, Leioaloha. She has been blessed with 15 11 grandchildren, 31 great-grandchildren. A successful business in Hawaii in developing

films that Yuk Lan and spouse Francis started; and

after the war to develop films taken of the outer islands; and

1	WHEREAS, from there, they started FL Moylan Company, Moylan Enterprises,					
2	Moylan Motor Company which represented Volkswagen, Mercedes Benz, Subaru and					
3	Kawasaki; and					
4	WHEREAS, Yuk Lan is a business woman, wife, mother, and grandmother					
5	handled the Wholesale division which represented Andrew Jergens Company, White					
6	Westinghouse, Welch's Pfizer and many other lines.					
7	WHEREAS, Yuk Lan was an active bowler for a number of years and had					
8	bowling teams at Playland Bowl and Royal Lanes; she also enjoyed golf and played					
9	every Sunday at Windward Hills. Yuk Lan enjoyed a social life with her spouse that					
10	centered around her family and her employees; now, therefore be it					
11	WHEREAS, the "Senior Citizens Month" is traditionally celebrated in the month					
12	of May, due to the ongoing pandemic, it was postponed for health and safety concerns					
13	and now therefore, be it					
14	RESOLVED, that I Mina'trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby,					
15	on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Yuk Lan					
16	Moylan on celebrating one hundred (102) years of longevity; and commemorate her as					
17	a Centenarian of the 2020 "Senior Citizens Month" celebration; and be it further					
18	RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the					
19	adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Yuk Lan					
20	Moylan and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.					
	DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE DAY OF December 2020.					
	TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES AMANDA L. SHELTON					

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Speaker

Legislative Secretary